

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
Exelon Nuclear Texas Holdings, L.L.C.)	Docket Nos. 52-031 COL
)	52-032 COL
(Victoria County Station, Units 1 and 2))	

ANSWER TO TEXANS FOR A SOUND ENERGY POLICY'S PETITION TO HOLD
DOCKETING DECISION AND/OR HEARING NOTICE FOR VICTORIA COMBINED LICENSE
APPLICATION IN ABEYANCE PENDING COMPLETION OF RULEMAKING ON DESIGN
CERTIFICATION APPLICATION FOR ECONOMICALLY SIMPLIFIED BOILING WATER
REACTOR

Sara E. Brock
Marcia Carpentier
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 18, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
A. The Petition Reflects an Incorrect View of the Nature and Purpose of a Design Certification Process.....	3
B. The Policy Adopted By the Commission Complies With All Legal Requirements and Provides Intervenors With the Opportunity for a Fair, Meaningful, and Not Overly Burdensome Hearing.....	5
1. <i>The procedure set forth in the Commission’s Policy Statement complies with all applicable legal requirements</i>	6
2. <i>Hearings conducted under Commission policy would not necessarily be more burdensome than the alternatives TSEP proposes</i>	8
C. The Petition is an Impermissible Challenge to the Commission’s Rules Requiring Petitioners to File Their Contentions at the Commencement of the Staff’s Review Process.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 46 U.S. 87 (1983).....	3
<i>Ecology Action v. AEC</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (1974)	3, 6
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Nuclear Information Resource Service v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3

Administrative Decisions

<i>Citizen’s Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Curators of the University of Missouri</i> (Byproduct License No. 24-00513-32; Special Nuclear Materials License No. SNM-247), CLI-95-08, 41 NRC 863 (1995)	9
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3) CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	4
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> (Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-218, 8 AEC 79 (1974).....	4
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-08-15, 67 NRC __ (July 23, 2008).....	8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	6
5 U.S.C. § 554	7
5 U.S.C. § 556	7
5 U.S.C. § 557	7
42 U.S.C § 2239	7

Regulations

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart C	6
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart H.....	6
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart L	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.104.....	2

10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	2
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(b)(3).....	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2).....	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....	3, 5
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a).....	3, 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b).....	11
10 C.F.R. Part 52.....	4, 6
10 C.F.R. § 52.51.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 52.55(c).....	2
10 C.F.R. § 52.63(a)(5).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 52.79(a).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 52.79(d).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 52.85.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 52.145(b).....	4
<u>Federal Register</u>	
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	7, 11
73 Fed. Reg. 20,963 (Apr. 17, 2008).....	4, 10
73 Fed. Reg. 56,867 (Sept. 30, 2008).....	2
73 Fed. Reg. 66,056 (Nov. 6, 2008).....	2
